

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE	)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M
v.	)	Consolidated with:
	)	3:16-cv-1530-C
THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF	)	3:16-cv-1537-N
LABOR, and UNITED STATES	)	
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' COMBINED  
CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**ACRONYMS USED** ..... x

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 1

**I. The Department’s Reasonable Interpretation of Fiduciary “Investment Advice” Is Entitled to Deference** ..... 1

    A. ERISA’s Broad Statutory Language Does Not Compel an Interpretation Limited to Relationships Recognized as Fiduciary at Common Law..... 2

    B. DOL Reasonably Defined Fiduciary “Investment Advice” in Conformance with ERISA’s Statutory Text, Not the Common Law the Statutory Definition Replaced ..... 4

    C. DOL Reasonably Defined Fiduciary “Investment Advice” in Conformance with ERISA’s Statutory Text, Not Distinctions Rooted in Securities Laws..... 7

**II. The Department Has Express Statutory Authority to Grant Conditional Exemptions for Tax-Favored Accounts** ..... 12

**III. The Department’s Provision, in a Conditional Administrative Exemption, for Contract Terms that Could Be Enforceable Under State Law Does Not “Create a Private Right of Action”** ..... 14

**IV. DOL’s Cost Benefit Analysis Supports its Rulemaking** ..... 17

**V. The Inclusion of Annuities in the Best Interest Contract Exemption is Reasonable**..... 21

    A. DOL Sufficiently Explained its Reasons for Including Variable Annuities and FIAs in the BIC Exemption..... 21

    B. DOL’s Rulemaking Appropriately Treats Classes of Products Differently Due to Different Degrees of Conflicts of Interest..... 23

    C. DOL Appropriately Took Existing Annuity Regulation into Account in Determining How to Regulate Variable Annuities and FIAs ..... 24

    D. The BIC Exemption is Sufficiently Workable for Annuities..... 27

    E. DOL Provided Adequate Notice and Opportunity to Comment on the Scope of Annuities to be Covered by PTE 84-24..... 30

**VI. Exemptions Requiring that Contracts Allow for Class Action Lawsuits Do Not Violate the Federal Arbitration Act**..... 32

**VII. DOL’s Rulemaking Is Consistent with the First Amendment**..... 33

    A. The Rulemaking is a Valid Regulation of Professional Conduct ..... 34

B. The Rulemaking is a Valid Regulation of Inherently Conflicted Transactions ..... 36

C. The Rulemaking Directly Advances the Government’s Interest in Protecting Retirement Investors from Conflicted Investment Advice..... 39

**CONCLUSION ..... 40**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones*,  
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 32

*Accountant’s Soc’y of VA v. Bowman*,  
860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 42

*AFL-CIO v. Donovan*,  
757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 14, 16, 17

*Alamo Express, Inc. v. ICC*,  
673 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 22

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 17

*Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius*,  
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 37

*Am. Equity v. SEC*,  
613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 29

*Am. Fed’n of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y*,  
841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 9, 10

*Am. Trucking Assocs. v. ICC*,  
656 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 16

*Associated Builders & Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 21

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.*,  
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 17, 18

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*,  
563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... 38

*Austin v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.*,  
498 F. Supp. 844 (N.D. Ala. 1980)..... 7

*BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Cottle*,  
598 F.2d 637 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 36

*Brazos Elect. Power Coop., Inc. v. Sw. Power Admin.*,  
819 F.2d 537 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 37

<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	11
<i>Brock v. Self</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1509 (W.D. La. 1986).....	11
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	12, 19
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	43
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	5
<i>Central &amp; Sw. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>Central &amp; Sw. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 532 U.S. 1065 (2001).....	40
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	31, 35
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 4
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	32, 37
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	4, 5
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 30, 31
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 754 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>David P. Coldesina, D.D.S. v. Estate of Simper</i> , 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	7

*Davis v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
575 F. Supp. 677 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) ..... 18

*Davis Mountain Trans-Pecos Heritage Ass’n v. FAA*,  
116 F. App’x 3 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 18

*Ellis v. Rycenga Homes, Inc.*,  
484 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Mich. 2007) ..... 7, 9, 10, 11

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 25

*Farm King Supply, Inc. Integrated Profit Sharing Plan & Tr. v. Edward D. Jones & Co.*,  
884 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 10

*Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC*,  
482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12

*Gibson v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.*,  
700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 40

*Grizzle v. Tex. Commerce Bank*,  
38 S.W. 3d 265 (Tex. App. 2001)..... 34

*Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.*,  
318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 17, 18, 37

*Hines v. Alldredge*,  
783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 40

*Hines v. Alldredge*,  
136 S. Ct. 534 (2015)..... 40

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 7

*In re R. M. J.*,  
455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... 40

*John Hancock Mut. Life Inc. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank*,  
510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 6

*Kellam v. Servs.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-352-P, 2013 WL 12093753 (N.D. Tex. May 31, 2013) ..... 2

*Kellam v. Metrocare Servs.*  
560 F. App’x 360 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 2

*King v. Christie,*  
135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015)..... 40

*King v. Governor of New Jersey,*  
767 F.3d 216 (2014)..... 40

*Locke v. Shore,*  
634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 40

*LoPresti v. Terwilliger,*  
126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 3, 4, 9

*Lowe v. General Motors Corp.,*  
624 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 18

*Lowe v. S.E.C.,*  
472 U.S. 181 (1985)..... 40

*Marathon Oil Co. v. EPA,*  
830 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 22

*Markle Interests, LLC. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,*  
827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 21, 28

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,*  
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 14, 15

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,*  
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 1, 5, 6, 7

*Michigan v. EPA,*  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 21

*MM&S Financial, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.,*  
364 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Moon v. BWX Techs., Inc.,*  
577 F. App’x 224 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Moore-King v. Cty. of Chesterfield, Va.,*  
708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 40

*Native Fish Soc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Servs.*,  
992 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Or. 2014) ..... 37

*Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Lynch*,  
826 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 40

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 3

*Nat’l Propane Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
43 F. Supp. 2d 665 (N.D. Tex. 1999) ..... 24, 25

*Nebraska v. EPA*,  
331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 39

*Niss v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.*,  
989 F. Supp. 1302 (S.D. Cal. 1997)..... 17

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 40

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*,  
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 32

*Palma v. Verez Assur., Inc.*,  
79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*PDK Labs., Inc. v. DEA*,  
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27

*Pegram v. Herdrich*,  
530 U.S. 211 (2000)..... 3, 5, 6

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 40

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
134 S. Ct. 2871 (2014)..... 40

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 40

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 18



<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	40
<i>Srein v. Frankford Trust Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Teledesic LLC v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Tex Tin Corp. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Thomas, Head &amp; Greisen Employees Trust v. Buster</i> , 24 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 14
<i>Trinity Indus. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 111 F. App'x 751 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11, 14
<i>Umland v. PLANCO Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 21
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Schuylkill Metals Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	35
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	20
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Weaver v. U.S Information Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	38
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 3111.....	15, 16

26 U.S.C. § 4975(c) ..... 14, 15, 16, 21

29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 1103(a) ..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) ..... 16, 21, 28, 32

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2) ..... 20

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... 29

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(a)(1)..... 9

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(g)(3) ..... 9

Definition of the Term “Fiduciary”  
 40 Fed. Reg. 50842 (Oct. 31, 1975)..... 8

Employee Benefit Plans,  
 41 Fed. Reg. 56760 (Dec. 29, 1976)..... 8

Amendment to PTE 84-24  
 71 Fed. Reg. 5887 (Fed. 3, 2006) ..... 19

Investment Advice – Participants & Beneficiaries  
 76 Fed. Reg. 66136 (Oct. 25, 2011)..... 23

FINRA Customer Code Rule 12204..... 33

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

*Dep’t of Enforcement v. Charles Schwab & Co.*  
 (FINRA Bd. of Governors Apr. 24, 2014) [[Link](#)] ..... 33
